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1/ General Appropriation Act appropriation format varies by program.
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Department of Transportation A.R.S. § 28-101

Summary

Director:  Mary Peters JLBC Analyst:  Bob Hull
FY 2000
Actual

FY 2001
Estimate

FY 2002
Approved

FY 2003
Approved

PROGRAM BUDGET
Administration 47,079,000 48,917,900 57,961,500 53,449,600
Highways 154,237,500 185,554,300 180,593,100 185,215,500
Motor Vehicle 72,964,400 79,964,500 84,333,700 87,392,100
Aeronautics 1,109,600 2,865,300 1,806,800 1,191,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 275,390,500 317,302,000 324,695,100 327,248,400

OPERATING BUDGET
Full Time Equivalent Positions 4,105.0 4,187.0 4,153.0 4,159.0
Personal Services 121,916,900 127,611,200 132,717,500 139,166,900
Employee Related Expenditures 28,492,500 30,469,300 33,801,800 33,171,300
Professional and Outside Services 3,553,100 2,707,200 3,955,000 3,707,200
Travel - In State 2,077,800 2,134,800 2,140,200 2,137,800
Travel - Out of State 233,000 173,300 174,200 173,300
Other Operating Expenditures 97,626,700 112,439,400 124,168,800 125,304,600
Equipment 18,981,500 16,692,700 17,579,500 13,710,600

Operating Subtotal 272,881,500 292,227,900 314,537,000 317,371,700
Special Line Items (SLI) 2,509,000 25,074,100 9,695,100 9,811,700
Additional Appropriations 0 0 463,000 65,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 275,390,500 317,302,000 324,695,100 1/ 327,248,400 1/

FUND SOURCES
General Fund 79,000 21,484,500 7,139,700 7,142,200
Other Appropriated Funds
State Highway Fund 242,298,800 258,718,300 279,507,300 282,231,600
Transportation Department Equipment Fund 29,219,800 31,002,900 32,915,400 33,282,600
State Aviation Fund 1,109,600 1,741,500 1,806,800 1,191,200
Air Quality Fund 45,200 46,400 48,700 50,700
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund 877,500 1,217,000 1,262,000 1,291,000
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

Enforcement Fund 977,700 997,700 1,027,500 1,048,500
Vehicle Inspection and Title

Enforcement Fund 782,900 969,900 987,700 1,010,600
Grand Canyon Airport Authority

Operating Fund 0 1,123,800 0 0
Subtotal - Other Appropriated Funds 275,311,500 295,817,500 317,555,400 320,106,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 275,390,500 317,302,000 324,695,100 327,248,400

AGENCY DESCRIPTION — The Department of Transportation has jurisdiction over state highways, other state roads, state
airports and all state-owned transportation systems.  The responsibilities of the department include the following:  register
motor vehicles and aircraft; license drivers; collect revenues; enforce motor vehicle and aviation statutes; do multi-modal state
transportation planning and investigate new transportation systems in cooperation with local governments; establish an
annually updated priority program for transportation capital improvements; design, construct and maintain state highways,
airports and public transportation systems; and administer transportation safety systems.
.



Fiscal Year 2002 and 2003 Appropriations Report 407 Department of Transportation

Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) — The following
table summarizes HURF distributions

$ in Thousands

FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003
Actual Estimate JLBC Rec JLBC Rec

Total HURF Collections $1,019,599 $1,042,700 $1,082,400 $1,133,100
  Less: Economic Strength Fund 1/ 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Dept of Public Safety Transfer from HURF 12,5002/ 12,5002/ 27,1983/ 32,6713/

Department of Public Safety - Pioneer Park 4/ 130 1,123 0 0
Department of Transportation - Pioneer Park 4/ 300 4,648 0 0

Net HURF Collections $1,005,669 $1,023,429 $1,054,202 $1,099,429
  Less: Cities 5/ 306,729 312,146 321,532 335,326

Counties 5/ 191,077 194,452 200,298 208,892
Controlled Access 6/ 77,195 78,558 80,921 84,392

Net State Highway Fund (Discretionary) $430,668 $438,273 $451,451 $470,819
  Plus: Other Income 7/ 34,071 15,2008/ 12,500 12,500

Other Income - General Fund (for Vehicle License Tax Reductions) 0 16,7489/ 0 0
  Less: Operating Budget 242,299 258,280 279,507 282,232

Operating Carryovers, Adjustments and Transfer 10/ 1,851 3,192 5 5
Capital Outlay and Building Renewal 10,956 9,936 11,732 8,867
Capital Non-Lapsing Carryovers 0 3,484 0 0
Dept of Public Safety Transfer from Highway Fund 12,500 12,500 13,21111/ 13,73611/

Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program Fund 12/ 20,000 0 0 0
Debt Service 13/ 30,784 33,647 44,569 41,334

Net Highway Fund Available for Statewide Highway Construction $146,349 $149,182 $114,927 $137,145
  (5-Year Plan) 14/

___________
1/ Provides monies for economic strength highway projects recommended by the Commerce and Economic Development Commission and approved by the

State Transportation Board.
2/ Kept at $12,500,000 by Laws 1999, Chapter 3, 1 st Special Session.
3/ Includes operating budget appropriations of $16,282,700 in FY 2002 and $17,117,300 in FY 2003.  (Laws 2001, Chapter 236 as adjusted for statewide

salary and other allocations).  Also includes appropriations of $10,914,900 in FY 2002 and $15,553,600 in FY 2003 for additional highway patrol
personnel and expenses.  The FY 2002 appropriation is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations until June 30,
2003.  (Laws 2001, Chapter 1)

4/ Laws 1999, Chapter 319, capital appropriation for Pioneer Park Regional Transportation Service Center at Prescott.  These appropriations are exempt
from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.  (Laws 1999, Chapter 319 footnote)

5/ A statutorily defined distribution of HURF monies for acquisition and construction of streets or highways.
6/ A statutorily defined distribution of State Highway Fund monies for design, acquisition and construction of controlled access highways.  The monies are

divided 75% for Maricopa County and 25% for Pima County.
7/ Includes interest  and rental income, transfers from the Public Roads Fund, ADOT's share of the vehicle license tax, revenue from 4 formerly non-

appropriated funds, and miscellaneous sales and other income.
8/ Includes a $5,000,000 decrease for vehicle license tax revenues deposited in the Underground Storage Tank Revolving Fund Assurance Account instead

of  to the State Highway Fund in FY 2001, by Laws 2000, Chapter 354.
9/ Appropriated from the state General Fund to the State Highway Fund to reimburse “triggered” vehicle license tax reductions, by Laws 2000, Chapter 48.

10/ Includes $5,000 annual transfer to Legislative Council for multistate highway transportation agreement.
11/ Operating budget appropriations of $13,211,100 in FY 2002 and $13,735,900 in FY 2003.  (Laws 2001, Chapter 236 as adjusted for statewide salary and

other allocations.)
12/ Laws 1999, Chapter 189, provides monies for loans and other financial assistance for eligible highway projects with 50% of the fund's total assets through

December 31, 2004 for Maricopa County, 25% for Pima County, and 25% for the rest of the state.  The $20,000,000 is to be repaid to the State Highway
Fund by December 31, 2008.  The appropriation is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

13/ Debt service on highway revenue bonds, does not include debt service payable from Maricopa and Pima controlled access funds.
14/ Excludes Maricopa and Pima County controlled access funds, and bond, federal carryover, and miscellaneous funds available for construction.

Overview:  The following actions affected transportation
financing:
1) The ex-appropriation of $20,000,000 both in FY 2002

and in FY 2003 from the General Fund to the
Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program
Fund (HELP) in the Capital Outlay Bill.

2) The elimination of the $25,000,000 General Fund subsidy
both in FY 2002 and in FY 2003 to the State Highway
Fund for vehicle license tax cuts in the General
Appropriation Act.  (For more information see the State

Highway Fund Deposit Special Line Item in the Highways
Program.)

3) To offset the ex-appropriation of $20,000,000 of
General Fund monies that would have been deposited
in the Highway Expansion and Extension Loan
Program (HELP) Fund in each of FY 2002 and
FY 2003, and to offset the loss of reduced vehicle
license tax (VLT) revenues,  Laws 2000, Chapter 238
increased the department’s bonding authority from
$800,000,000 to $1,000,000,000 and also increased
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the department’s board funding obligation (BFO)
authority from $100,000,000 to $200,000,000.  BFO
authority allows the department to “borrow” monies
from the state treasury and use these monies for HELP
and statewide highway construction. Chapter 238
would have also appropriated $25,000,000 from the
General Fund to the State Highway Fund each year
beginning in FY 2004 to offset reductions in VLT
revenues.  (For more information see the State Highway
Fund Deposit Special Line Item in the Highways Program.)
The Governor line item vetoed the $25,000,000
appropriation for FY 2004 and beyond.

4) Chapter 238 also requires the State Transportation
Board to not delay, postpone, or change priority or
programming of the 5-Year Transportation Facilities
Construction Program in effect on June 30, 2000, and
the regional freeway program scheduled for
completion by 2007 and in effect on June 30, 2000,
until the projects planned or programmed in these 2
programs are substantially complete.

Capital Outlay Appropriations : Chapter 237 —
Appropriates a total of $289,694,900 from the State
Highway Fund and $10,667,000 from the State Aviation
Fund in FY 2002, and $312,730,500 from the State
Highway Fund and $10,660,000 from the State Aviation
Fund in FY 2003 for the following projects:

• Airport Planning and Development – Appropriates
$10,667,000 in FY 2002 and $10,660,000 in FY 2003
from the State Aviation Fund for planning,
construction, development and improvement of state,
county, city or town airports as determined by the
State Transportation Board. Any balances and
collections in the State Aviation Fund in excess of the
specific amounts appropriated in the General
Appropriation Act and the Capital Outlay Bill are
appropriated to the department for airport planning
and development.

The following projects are all funded from the State
Highway Fund:

• Building Renewal – Appropriates $2,740,900 in
FY 2002 and $2,832,500 in FY 2003 to fund 100% of
the building renewal formula for the ADOT Building
System.

• Payson MVD Service Center – Appropriates $856,000
in FY 2002 to replace the current leased facility with a
new 4,500 square foot facility.

• West Phoenix MVD Service Center – Appropriates
$1,331,000 in FY 2002 to remodel, renovate and
furnish 12,000 of the 40,000 square foot facility.

• Surprise MVD Service Center – Appropriates
$2,253,000 in FY 2002 to remodel, furnish and
expand the current 6,200 square foot facility to 14,000
square feet.

• Marana MVD Service Center – Appropriates
$1,092,000 in FY 2002 and $2,188,000 in FY 2003 to
purchase 5 acres of land, and construct and furnish a
12,000 square foot service center.

• Asbestos and Lead Inspections – Appropriates
$700,000 in FY 2002 and $600,000 in FY 2003 to
contract for the testing of ADOT’s 1,260 buildings
and structures for asbestos and lead-based paint to
comply with OSHA regulations.

• Equipment Racks – Appropriates $280,000 in
FY 2002 for construction of 14 heavy equipment racks
throughout the state.

• Holbrook Maintenance Yard – Appropriates $257,000
in FY 2002 to connect the yard to city sewer facilities
and to construct a separation and holding tank for oil
and hazardous materials.

• Vehicle Wash Buildings – Appropriates $554,000 in
both FY 2002 and FY 2003 to construct 2 vehicle
wash buildings each year.  This project is part of a
multi-year plan to build wash facilities throughout the
state.

• De-Icer Buildings – Appropriates $800,000 in both
FY 2002 and FY 2003 to construct 4 de-icer buildings
each year.  This project is part of a multi-year plan to
build facilities to store road de-icing materials at cold-
weather sites throughout the state.

• East Valley Maintenance Yard – Appropriates
$1,184,000 in FY 2003 to revamp the east valley
maintenance yard located in Tempe.

• Tucson Lab Expansion – Appropriates $160,000 in
FY 2002 to expand the existing Tucson lab by 1,225
square feet.

• Sign and Supply Warehouses – Appropriates
$708,000 in both FY 2002 and FY 2003 to construct 2
warehouses each year.  This project is part of a multi-
year plan to build warehouses to store road signs and
operating supplies throughout the state.

• Highway Construction – Appropriates $277,963,000
in FY 2002 and $303,864,000 in FY 2003 for highway
construction and debt service, as shown in Table 1 .

Table 1
Appropriated Highway Construction & Debt Service

FY 2002 FY 2003

State Highway Fund $151,726,000 $177,356,000
Controlled Access 81,668,000 85,174,000
Debt Service     44,569,000     41,334,000
   Total $277,963,000 $303,864,000

Not all of these appropriated amounts may be
available for highway construction.  The appropriation
assumes $151,726,000 in FY 2002, and $177,356,000
in FY 2003, would be available for statewide highway
construction, but only $114,927,000 and
$137,145,000, respectively, may be available due to
operating budget increases for the Department of
Public Safety and for ADOT.  (See table on prior
page.)  Similarly, the appropriation assumes
$81,668,000 in FY 2002, and $85,174,000 in
FY 2003, would be available for controlled access
highways, but only $80,921,000 and $84,392,000,
respectively, may be available.
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Some of these losses may be offset by increases in the
department’s bonding authority from $800,000,000 to
$1,000,000,000 and in the department’s board funding
obligation (BFO) authority from $100,000,000 to
$200,000,000, in Chapter 238.  The following
footnotes from the bill relate to highway construction:

Footnote 1:
The amounts appropriated for highway construction are
from the State Highway Fund for the planning and
construction of state highways, including the national
system of interstate highways within this state, the state
primary or secondary system, the county primary or
secondary system and urban rural routes, the acquisition of
rights-of-way, the cost of field administration and field
engineering on construction projects and debt service
payments on bonds issued for highway construction. Any
balances and collections in the State Highway Fund in
excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General
Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the
department for the purposes provided in this paragraph.

Footnote 2:
Of the amounts appropriated from the State Highway Fund
for the planning and construction of state highways, the
department may allocate up to $30,082,900 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for up to 619
FTE Positions in FY 2002, and up to $31,061,600 for
Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for
up to 619 FTE Positions in FY 2003.  [These amounts
include $57,800 in each year for Classification
Maintenance Review adjustments.]   Before the expenditure
of any operating budget monies from the capital budget,
the Department of Transportation shall submit information
on any operating budget expenses funded from the capital
budget to the Joint Committee on Capital Review by July
1, 2001 and July 1, 2002 for review. The submittal shall
contain at least as much detail as the department's annual
operating budget request. Operating budget expenditures
include any expenditure for Personal Services, Employee
Related Expenditures, Professional and Outside Services,
Travel - In State, Travel - Out of State and Other
Operating Expenditures.

Chapter 237 also ex-appropriates $20,000,000 of General
Fund monies that would have been deposited in the
Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program (HELP)
Fund in each of FY 2002 and FY 2003.  These
appropriations were originally enacted by Laws 2000,
Chapter 2, 1st Special Session.  (See Additional
Appropriations for more information.)

Vetoed Appropriations:  Omnibus Budget Reconciliation;
Public Finances (Chapter 238) — The Governor line item
vetoed the $25,000,000 annual appropriation from the
General Fund to the State Highway Fund beginning in FY
2004 to replace vehicle license tax revenue reductions to
the State Highway Fund.

Highway Construction  — The State Transportation
Board oversees the department’s highway construction

program.  The 5-Year Highway Construction Program
adopted by the Board on June 15, 2001 includes monies
from the State Highway Fund, Federal Funds, Maricopa
Regional Area Road Fund, Highway User Revenue Fund
for controlled access roads, and bond revenues.  The
highway construction program totals $1,240,347,000 for
FY 2002, including $912,538,000 for construction and
maintenance projects scheduled to begin in FY 2002 and
$327,809,000 for debt service.

The highway construction program totals $1,193,297,000
for FY 2003, including $842,398,000 for construction and
maintenance projects scheduled to begin in FY 2003 and
$350,899,000 for debt service.  For details please see
Table 2.

Table 2
HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM ADOPTED

BY STATE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 1/

AND DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS
FY 2002
Construction $   371,604,000
Urban Controlled Access 2/ 332,952,000
Pavement Preservation Maintenance 82,043,000
Other 3/ 125,939,000
Debt Service      327,809,000

Total $1,240,347,000

FY 2003
Construction $   460,389,000
Urban Controlled Access 2/ 211,294,000
Pavement Preservation Maintenance 76,228,000
Other 3/ 94,487,000
Debt Service      350,899,000

Total $1,193,297,000
____________
1/ Represents the total multi-year dollar cost of highway projects in

the year which they are scheduled to begin.
2/ Includes expenditures from the Highway User Revenue Fund for

controlled access and from the Maricopa Regional Area Road
Fund.

3/ Includes construction preparation, contingency set-asides, and
related highway construction and maintenance items.

Total Highway Construction Funding  — Only a small
portion of the state’s total highway construction funding is
appropriated.  Table 3 summarizes the estimated revenues
and expenditures for FY 2002 and FY 2003, on a cash
flow basis as provided by the department.  The previous
table, which shows the highway construction program
adopted by the State Transportation Board, presents a
different view since it shows the total multi-year dollar
cost of each highway project in the year which it is
scheduled to begin.

Of the revenue amounts, only the Statewide Highway
Construction and Controlled Access Highways amounts
are appropriated.  Of the expenditure amounts, only a
portion of Debt Service is appropriated.
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Table 3

ESTIMATED HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION-CASH BASIS
($ in Thousands)

FY 2001 FY 2003

 Balance Forward 1/ $455,329 $363,049

 Revenues
 Approp. Statewide Highway Construction 151,726 177,356
 Approp. Controlled Access Highways
   (MAG & PAG) 81,688 85,174
 ½ Cent Sales Tax 278,300 295,000
 Federal Aid 411,925 435,718
 Miscellaneous Income/Expenses 2/ 1,603 (62,779)
 HURF Bond Proceeds 3/ 73,000 139,550
 RARF Bond Proceeds 3/ 70,993 0
 Grant Anticipation Note (GAN) Proceeds 3/ 157,361 0
 Highway Expansion and Extension Loan
   Program Fund (HELP) Loans        50,000                 0

Subtotal-Revenues $1,276,596 4/      $1,070,019 4/

 Total Funds Available for Construction $1,731,925 $1,433,068

 Debt Service Expenditures
 Appropriated Debt Service 44,569 41,334
 Other Debt Service (HURF, RARF & All
   Other)     283,240     309,565

Subtotal-Debt Service $  327,809 $  350,899

 Planned Construction Expenditures
 Statewide Highway Construction 5/

   (Includes PAG) 668,000 649,000
 Controlled Access Highways (MAG)    373,067     289,146

Subtotal-Construction Expenditures $ 1,041,067 $938,146

 Total Planned Expenditures $1,368,876 $1,289,045

 Balance Forward $  363,049 $  144,023

 ____________
 1/ Balance from FY 2001 includes unexpended bond proceeds issued in FY

2001.
 2/ Includes all of Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) Miscellaneous Income

and Expenses.  FY 2003 Expenses include $(35,000,000) for loan
repayment and $(32,000,000) revenue discount to account for inflation.

 3/ Bond and Note Proceeds reflect a cash expenditure basis.
 4/ Not all of the appropriated amounts may be available for highway

construction.  The appropriation assumes $151,726,000 in FY 2002, and
$177,356,000 in FY 2003, would be available for statewide highway
construction, but only $114,927,000 and $137,145,000, respectively, may
be available due to operating budget increases for the Department of
Public Safety and for ADOT.  Similarly, the appropriation assumes
$81,668,000 in FY 2002, and $85,174,000 in FY 2003, would be
available for controlled access highways, but only $80,921,000 and
$84,392,000, respectively, may be available.  Some of these losses may
be offset by increases in the department’s bonding authority from
$800,000,000 to $1,000,000,000 and in the department’s board funding
obligation (BFO) authority from $100,000,000 to $200,000,000.

 5/ Includes the PAG portion of Controlled Access Highways, Pavement
Preservation Maintenance, and the Other categories shown in Table 2.
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